
2 OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL. 

County Commissioners, Fees Of. Fees, for County Com­
missioners. Lincoln County Commissioners, Fees of. Mile­
age, of County Commissioners. Highways and Bridges, Fees 
for Inspecting by County Commissioners. 

Tlhe County ,Commissioners of Lincoln County are entitled 
to receive six dollars per day for actual sessions, not exceeding 
$250.00 per year, and fifteen cents per mile for the distance 
necessarily traveled in going to amd returning from t>hecounty 
se'at !and place of resi1dence; also five dollars a day flOr inspec­
tion of bridges and highways. 

Hon. B. F. Maiden, 
County Attorney, Lincoln County, 

Libby, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

July 20, 1910. 

Replying to your letter of July 19, requesting an opinion of this 
offiee 'as to the compensation the county commissioners of your county 
are entitled to receive, we have this to say: 

Section 11, of Chapter 133, an act creating Lincoln county, Eleventh 
Session Laws. of Montana, page 198, reads as follows': 

"Section 11. That the offieers apPDinted and mentioned 
herein' in Section 10 of this Act, shall each be allowed to 
receive an annual ooll1lpensation for their services as such offi­
cers, as follows to-wit: 

For each county commis8ioner, the sum of six dollars 
($6.00) per day, when in actual session, not exceeding the sum 
of two hundred and fifty dollars ($250) per year." 
Under our construction of thi3 section each county commissioner 

is entitled to receive $6.00 per day for actual sessions of the board, 
which compensation shall not exce,.d in the aggregate $250.00 per year. 

Section 3194, Revised Codes of Montana of 1907, under the title 
of "Salaries and fees of officers," provides that members of the board 
of county commissioners sball receive fifteen cents per mile for the 
distance necessarily traveled in going to and returning from the county 
seat and his place of residence. 

Section 2893, Revised Codes of Montana of 1907, is in conflict with 
the section last above mentioned, and provides that each member of 
the board of county commissioners isentiUed to ten cents per mile 
for the distance necessarily traveled in going to and returning from 
the county seat and nis place of residence, this section being under the 
title of "Organization awd term of board." 

Section 3556, Revised Codes, provides: 
"If the provisions of any chapter conflict with or contra­

vene the provisions of another chapter of the same title, the 
provisions of each chapter must prevail as to all ma:tters and 
questions arising out of the subject matter of such chapter." 
Section 3194, Revised Codes, being under the title of "Salaries and 
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Fees" would prevail under the construction of Section 3556. 
We are, therefore, of the opinio nthat each member of the board of 

county commissioners of Lincoln county is entitled to receive, in addi­
tion to the compensation provided for in Section 11, of Chapter 133, 
Sessio nLaws of 1909, fifteen cents per mile for the distance neces­
sarily traveled i:J. going .to and returning from the county seat> and hid 
place of residence. 

Should any m>ember of the board be directed to inspect the condi­
tion of any highway or bridge in the county and the work thereon, under 
the provisions of Sections 1387 and 1388, Revised Codes of Montana, 
such member of said board would be entitled to receive for making 
such inspection the sum of $5.00 pcr day, which sum would be in full 
payment for mileage, expenses and per diem for such services. 

The mileage and fees for inspection of highways provided for in 
the codes are, in our opinion, not included in the compensation pro­
vIded by Section 11, of Cbapter 133, of the Eleventh Session Laws of 
Montana. 

Yours very truly. 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Fees, Of Clerk of the District Court for Making, Acknowl­
edging and Procuring Signature of Judge to Deed of Lot in 
Townsite. Clerk of District Court, Fees Of in Making, 
Acknowledging and Procuring Signature of Judge to Deed of 
Lot in Townsite. 

The Clerk of the -Distr:ict Court lis not entitled to any fee for 
making, acknowledging or procuring the slignature of the 
Judge to such deed in >cases where :a referee is appointed to 
bake proofs of daimants under the provisions of Section 3541, 
Revised Codes of Montana, ·nor ,i,s the Clerk required to make, 
acknowledge or procure the signature of the judge to such 
deed, but 1:Jh~s serv.ice must 'be performed by the referee ap­
pointed by the judge. 

Ron. C. E. Kumpe, 
State Examiner 

Helena, l\f.ontana. 
Dear Sir: 

December 2, 1910. 

Your letter of December 1st has 'bee):! received enclosing a com­
munication from Mr. Thos. P. Conlon, clerk of the district court of 
Missoula county, requesting an opinion of this office as to whether 
or not the clerk of the district court is entitled the fee of $4.00 for mak­
ing, acknowledging, and procuring the signature of the judge to a 
deed of a lot in a townsite, under the provisions of Section 3169 of 
the Revised Codes, when the deed has been prepared by a referee ap-
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